Amendment 2 to DTFA01-99-R-00028 

The Screening Information Request (SIR) is hereby modified as follows:  

1. Paragraph (d) of AMS provision 3.8.2-17, Key Personnel and Facilities (July 1996), included in Section K, is hereby revised to read as follows: 

(d) The key personnel and/or facilities under this contract are:  

  Program Manager: ________________________
  Instructional Technologist: _______________________

  Staffing Specialist: _________________________

Facilities are not considered key for this effort.  

2. Section G.7, Labor Categories/Skill Levels, is hereby amended by adding the following labor category:  

MANAGEMENT OPERATIONS ANALYST 

Basic Qualifications:  Successful completion of a four year course of study in an accredited college or university leading to a bachelor’s degree or higher degree, which included a major study or specific course requirements for a professional occupation, i.e., mathematics, statistics, operations research, computer science, or related field.  

Additional Qualifications:  A minimum of ten years of operations research of complex network systems and processes including cost benefit analysis as well as the following: initial process or system definition, parameter evaluation, and validations, as well as evaluation of alternatives approached and cost and risk assessment.  

3.  Numerous questions were received from various potential offerors.  The questions and the SEIPT’s responses are attached hereto.  

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE 

4. As stated in the SIR, proposals are due on March 22, 1999, by 3:00 pm est.  Proposals  must be received by this date and time at the following address:  

Security Equipment Integrated Product Team 

Attn:  Jim McNulty 


       Contracting Officer


       SIR – DTFA01-99-R-00028 

590 Herndon Parkway, Suite 120 

Herndon, VA  20170-5232 

5. Attachments:  

· Questions and Answers on FAA SIR DTFA01-99-R-00028

(5 pages) 

END OF AMENDMENT

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 

ON 

FAA SIR DTFA01-99-R-00028 

1.  Paragraph 3.2 of the SOW discusses scheduling of work using the time units of calendar days.  Paragraph 3.7 of the SOW discusses scheduling of work using the time units of work days.  So as to use the scheduling capabilities of the Microsoft Project 98 software to their maximum, we propose the use of one unit of measure, that being work days based on the Federal Employment calendar.  By accepting this process, the requirement to submit work within 5 days will not have an available work time that varies from as low as two work days to as much as five work days.  In addition by accepting the unit of measure as work days, requiring submissions on Saturdays, Sundays, and Holidays will be avoided.  

RESPONSE:  

The FAA prefers to specify contractual delivery dates in terms of calendar days.  The awarded contract will clarify this issue.  

2.  Paragraph L.11.3.1.a(2)(i) of the SIR requires a "Security" section in the start-up plan that is "in full compliance with Section H (individual as well as facility)."  The additional requirements section of the proposed DD-254 appears to require that all personnel working on the contract to have a Secret clearance.  Security clearances are provided only to US Citizens.  Paragraph H.6 states that Non-US citizens may perform work under this contract.  Since Non-US citizens will not receive security clearances and only cleared personnel will work on the contract, please advise as to the ability of Non-US citizens to work on this contract.

RESPONSE:  

The requirement for security clearances is valid and takes precedence over the language included at section H.6.  If the contractor is unable to obtain security clearances for a proposed contractor employee, then that proposed employee would not be allowed access to the information required to perform on this contract (i.e., the contractor would not be allowed to use that proposed employee to perform work for this contract).  

3.  Please provide the Statement of Equivalent Rates for Federal Hires per contract clause 3.6.2-29 in accordance with the Service Contract Act of 1965, as amended.  

RESPONSE:  

The noted clause FAA AMS 3.6.2-29 has not been included in this SIR.  

4.  The list of Key Employees in Part IV - Section K, clause 3.8.2-17 only lists the Program Manager and Instructional Technologist, but in Part I - Section G, paragraph G.8.c lists the Staffing Specialist in addition to the Program Manager and Instructional Technologist.   Please advise as to which personnel are Key Personnel.

RESPONSE:  

As issued, the SIR includes an error in Section K, in that the Key Personnel and Facilities certification (AMS 3.8.2-17) fails to list the Instructional Technologist.  The SIR will be amended to correct this discrepancy. 

 5.  Please provide a wage determination from the Department of Labor for the Virginia County of Fairfax (Wage Determination No. 94-2103, Revision 10, of 02/03/1997 includes the requested county) and for Atlantic County in New Jersey.

RESPONSE:  

At this time, the FAA is not certain of the place(s) of performance.  When the place(s) of performance are known, wage rate determinations will be requested from the Department of Labor.  For this reason, FAA AMS clause 3.6.2-34 Service Contract Act – Place of Performance Unknown (April 1996), has been included in Section I of the SIR.  This clause indicates that offerors who intend to perform in a place or area of performance for which a wage determination has not been attached or requested may nevertheless submit offers.  However, a wage determination shall be requested and incorporated in the resultant contract retroactive to the date of contract award, and there shall be no adjustment in the contract price. 

6.  As related to question 5, please provide the cross reference between the SIR Labor Categories and the Department of Labor Wage Determination Labor Category and the Service Contract Act Directory of Occupation codes so that the appropriate wage rates are used.

RESPONSE:  

Please refer to the answer for question number 5 above. 

7.  Is a contractor currently providing services similar to that required in this SIR that the provisions of clause 3.6.2-32, Service Contract Act Minimum Wage and Fringe Benefits (Applicable to Successor Contract Pursuant to Predecessor Contract Collective Bargaining Agreements (CBA))?  (The DD-254 in the SIR does not indicate YES or NO regarding this SIR being a follow-on contract.)  

RESPONSE:  

This is not a follow-on contract.  

8.  The Labor Categories listed in Part I, Section B include the following:

Program Manager

Staffing specialist

Instructional Technologist

Management Operational Analyst

Documentation Specialist

Administrative Assistant

The Labor Categories listed in Part I, Section G.7 include the following:

Program Manager

Staffing Specialist

Instructional Technologist

Documentation Specialist

Administrative Assistant

Technical Writer

The two lists are not identical; Section B has a Management Operational Analyst and Section G has a Technical Writer.

Please provide the Government Estimate of Labor Hours associated with the Technical Writer in Part I, Section B.

Please provide the skill levels required on this contract for the Labor Category of Management Operational Analyst in Part I, Section G.7.

RESPONSE: 

The two categories “Technical Writer” and “Documentation Specialist” are one and the same.  Section G.7 will be amended to clarify this issue.  Section G.7 will also be amended to include a description of the labor category and skill level for Management Operational Analyst.  

9. In section L.10, page 103, oral presentations will occur between March 19 - April 7 but the proposal is not due until March 22.  Will the oral presentations begin after March 22?

Also in this same section, receipt of briefing charts are due two business days prior to oral presentation.  Volume 3 (F1-3) is due March 22.  Are F4 and F5 due two business days prior to the oral presentation and not due on

March 22? 

RESPONSE:  

Yes, the oral presentations will begin after March 22, 1999.  Yes, F4 and F5 are due two business days prior to the oral presentation and not due on March 22.  

10. Para L.11.3.1.c. Factor F3 - Past Performance "(1) A description of at least three contracts that represent the Offeror's experience........."

Question:  Is the requirement for the prime contractor to present at least three contracts, or is it for the prime and subs combined to present at least three contracts?  

RESPONSE:  

The requirement is for the prime to present at least three contracts.  

11. Please confirm the requirement for a contractor who wishes to respond to the SIR to perform the "training" piece only, that the training contractor will also be required to receive and generate "classified" materials, store sensitive equipment, and maintain a DOD Industrial Security certified Secret storage facility vs. having access to such equipment/information at a government or vendor facilities.

RESPONSE:  

The FAA is not considering multiple awards for this requirement.  Therefore, we do not understand how a contractor could perform “the training piece only” unless they are performing as a subcontractor to the prime contractor.  The contractor shall be responsible for meeting the contract requirements specified at H.4.  The prime contractor may choose to have a subcontractor that does not meet the requirements of H.4 relative to storing and safeguarding information of national security concern.  In such a situation, the prime would be required to implement procedures to ensure the safeguarding and storage of all sensitive information and material at the prime contractor’s facilities.  Under such a scenario, both the prime and subcontractor personnel would be required to possess the noted security clearances and  the offeror should address the issue clearly in their security plan.  Also, the FAA may choose to evaluate such a proposal as presenting more security risk as compared to a proposal which proposes a prime contractor and all subcontractors that meet the requirements of H.4 relative to storing and safeguarding information of national security concern.   

12.  Is this a new solicitation or a continuation of an existing solicitation and is there an incumbent

providing the services now? If so, could you please provide the name of the incumbent?  

RESPONSE:  

This is not a follow-on contract.  

